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Message from the President
central topic of discussion was the views of Dr. John
McCardell, Jr., President emeritus of Middleburg College in Vermont. Dr. McCardell wrote a 2005 op-ed
For those members who missed
in The New York Times stating that the 21-year old
the conference in Orlando, Floriminimum drinking age is “bad social policy and terrible
da, we had a great time renewing
law” that has made the college drinking problem far
old friendships. Writing my first
worse. Dr. McCardell founded and serves as the direcPresident’s message, I would like
to thank several individuals: Past President Shawn tor of Choose Responsibility, a non-profit organization
Walker for his excellent leadership this year; Rebecca dedicated to exploring and advocating the lowering
Ramirez for her tireless work for the Association; Maria of the legal drinking age to 18 and issuing “drinking
Carmona for her outstanding production of the NLLEA learner permits” to 18 to 20 year-olds in an effort to
newsletter; and Denise Nguyen for assisting Rebecca promote responsible consumption. Choose Responsibility has proposed a comprehensive program that
in coordinating the annual conference.
combines incentives and rewards for responsible,
It is an honor to assume the position of President. It is lawful behavior by teens.
one which is extremely important because it represents
the voice of NLLEA. I assume a position that nineteen As you can imagine, those in attendance were adaothers have experienced previously. Following in their mantly against the views of Dr. McCardell and his supfootsteps reminds me that I am, as it is stated in the porters. The decision of the attendees was to arrange
Book of Deuteronomy, “heir of cities which I did not a meeting with Dr. McCardell. According to J.T. Griffin,
build.” As an heir, I am responsible for continuing the MADD’s Vice President for Public Policy, there is no
progress of those who came before me, continuing the support on Capitol Hill to lower the minimum legal
drinking age.
movement of NLLEA to become self-sufficient.
Greetings NLLEA Members:

As you are aware, NHSTA awarded PIRE a grant to
work with the Association to produce the newsletter,
maintain the website, coordinate the annual conference, and conduct demonstration projects. In an effort
to become self-sufficient, the members voted during
the conference to authorize the Executive Board to
hire a part-time Executive Director who will report
directly to the Board. The Executive Director will be
tasked with seeking and securing funding sources for
the Association, assisting with our movement towards
self-sufficiency, and possibly attending external meetings in the absence of Executive Board members. Also,
during the Annual Business Meeting, the members
voted to clear up vague language in the Association
By-Laws and gave past presidents the right to vote on
issues that come before the membership.

The upcoming year brings new opportunities for the
Association. Sometimes it is not so much your ability
that is important but rather your ability to do something.
Therefore, the Executive Board will be contacting
some of you to serve on committees to further the
mission statement of NLLEA. As the Association
continues to grow and move forward, The Executive
Board asks for your support and input.

The Association was invited to attend MADD’s Under
21 Coalition meeting on September 12, 2007. The

Stacy Drakeford
President

Finally, the Executive Board would like to wish Denise
Nguyen success in her new position in California.
Yours truly,

NHTSA Corner
Advancements in the Use of Ignition
Interlocks
by Bob Hohn
During a meeting in Washington, D.C. hosted on
August 22 by the National Highway Traffic Safety
Administration (NHTSA), NHTSA Administrator Nicole
Nason called on judges and prosecutors to increase
their use of ignition interlocks as part of the penalties
assessed against impaired drivers. The meeting was
attended by judges, court and treatment professionals,
ignition interlock manufacturers, researchers, highway
safety advocates, and other members of the public and
centered on discussion of the role of ignition interlocks
for impaired driving offenders to reduce recidivism and
alcohol-related death and injury.
Ignition interlocks are devices that can be installed
in a person’s motor vehicle to prevent the vehicle
from starting until the driver provides a breath sample
demonstrating that he/she has not consumed alcohol
(above a pre-determined threshold). Increasingly,
judges are ordering impaired driving offenders to install
these devices in their vehicles to ensure they do not
drive impaired.

In November 2006, Mothers Against Drunk Driving
(MADD) launched a Campaign to Eliminate Drunk
Driving. The Campaign is based on four initiatives:
increased high visibility enforcement (including use
of sobriety checkpoints in every State); increased use
of ignition interlocks (on all offenders); research to
develop enhanced alcohol detection technology (that
will some day make it impossible for an impaired driver
to operate a vehicle); and grassroots support (for the
other initiatives). Nason has agreed to serve as the
Campaign’s Honorary Chair.
All but five States (Alabama, Hawaii, Maine, South
Dakota and Vermont) permit the installation of ignition
interlocks on some impaired driving offenders. Since
the Campaign began, three States (Arizona, Louisiana
and Illinois) have enacted laws to require installation
of ignition interlocks on all impaired driving offenders
(including first offenders). New Mexico already had
such a law on its books.

Research has clearly shown that recidivism is reduced
substantially among impaired driving offenders while
ignition interlocks are installed on their vehicles.
However, these devices are not being used to their
fullest capacity. There are approximately 1.4 million
impaired driving arrests each year across the United
States, which leads to nearly one million convictions.
And yet, only about 100,000 interlocks are in use at
any one time.

However, enacting a law is just the first step. States
must be prepared to develop an effective ignition
interlock program through its courts, its administrative system or both. Plus, plans must be developed
to monitor offender compliance and develop sanctions for non-compliance. Judges, prosecutors, law
enforcement officials, and others require training and
education on their role in implementing the program.
And decisions must be made about staffing, funding,
and other important matters.

According to Administrator Nason, “We need to expand
the use of interlock technology in order to prohibit drunk
drivers from getting behind the wheel again and again.
It is vital that judges and prosecutors employ all the
tools at their disposal to ensure that repeat offenders
don’t have the opportunity to cause harm.”

On October 4, 2007, NHTSA held an expert panel
meeting to begin to identify the various components
that must be in place to develop and implement an effective ignition interlock program. In addition, NHTSA
hopes to initiate in the near future a Cooperative Research Program on Advanced Impairment Detection.

Partnership Update
The NLLEA was invited to present at MADD’s National
Conference in St. Louis, Missouri in September. Immediate Past President Shawn Walker attended and
served on a panel on underage drinking issues. Shawn
spoke about how NLLEA members have collaborated
and continue to collaborate with community-based
groups across the nation. Notably, the NLLEA
was recognized during the conference opening
2
session by MADD President Glynn Birch.

In his remarks, Birch acknowledged the importance of
the NLLEA and its member agencies, many of which
were represented at the conference.

This Just In...
2008 Training Academy Announcement
Get ready for the 2008 National Training Academy!
For the first time the Academy will be hosted by a local
agency, the Ontario Police Department in Ontario, California. Ontario is located just outside of Los Angeles.
Fred Alvarez is our host agency contact, and Ontario
PD is very excited about hosting the Academy.
The Academy will run from Sunday, June 1st through
Friday, June 6th. As usual, we will start at 12:00 pm
on Sunday and will complete graduation by 5:00 pm on
Friday. Please make every effort to have your students
arrive on Saturday, May 31st and depart on Saturday,
June 7th so they won’t miss any class work.
The location for the 2008 Academy will be the Double-

Orlando Hosts 21st Annual Conference
Over 100 NLLEA members gathered last August for
the Association’s 21st Annual Conference in Orlando.
With the Rosen Centre Hotel as its location, the conference was held concurrently with the Underage Drinking
Enforcement Training Center’s 9th National Leadership
Conference.
The President’s Reception on Wednesday evening
kicked things off with a good old-fashioned “meat fest”
featuring burgers and barbecue ribs and, of course,
libations. Opening Ceremonies followed the next
morning with the Orange County Sheriff’s Office presenting the colors. NLLEA President Shawn Walker
presided over the opening session which featured
remarks from Steven Hougland, Director of the Florida
Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco, MADD
President Glynn Birch, and OJJDP Representative
Sharie Cantelon.

Orange County Sheriff’s Office Color Guard

tree Hotel Ontario which not far from Ontario International Airport. Since Ontario has its own airport it is very
possible to avoid flying into LAX. The room rate is $84
plus tax. Reservations must be made by April 30, 2008,
and this date will also serve as the cutoff date for applications. But please don’t delay. Fred is certain he can
fill the slots so please make your plans now. Slots will
be held for member agencies until the cutoff date.
I will send out more detailed information in the future
but please mark the dates on your calendars and be
thinking about who you want to send to the Academy.
As always, please contact me if you have any questions
or suggestions.
Chuck Conkling
Training Coordinator
cconkling@cwcinv.com
919-481-4998
Workshops and Plenary Sessions
Thursday and Friday morning’s agenda featured several workshop sessions and two larger plenary/general
sessions. Presenters traveled from Arizona, California,
Idaho, Massachusetts, Nebraska, Oregon, Vermont,
Virginia, Washington State, and Washington, DC as
well as Florida to be present, and their topics address
a number of issues related to alcohol beverage control
law enforcement and administration, legal issues and
new trends in alcohol beverage control, and collaborations with community groups.
Thursday morning also featured a press conference in
which President Walker spoke about the importance
of maintaining age 21 as the legal minimum purchase
and drinking age. Other press conference speakers
included representatives from local and state enforcement agencies as well as youth, all of whom fielded
questions after the press event formally concluded.

Dining at the President’s Reception
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Chief Hougland fields press questions.

Relaxing and Reconnecting
This year’s Hospitality Room was particularly hospitable with ample space for catching up with old
colleagues and friends and checking in on sporting
event scores. Attendees also found the hotel pool a
particularly pleasant “spot” for lounging around with
old friends and making new ones. And of course, the
networking reception on Thursday evening at Universal
Studios Orlando was good for a few laughs.

Workshops were often filled to capacity.

sented to agencies and officers who have exemplified
the highest standards of police work and who have
developed and implemented innovative programs to
improve enforcement practice and address alcoholrelated problems.
Annual Business Meeting
The Annual Business Meeting immediately followed
Friday’s luncheon, with the membership voting to accept proposed By-Laws revisions and accept a new
fee structure for member agencies. During the meeting, the NLLEA presented an award to Janet Evans,
Senior Attorney with the Federal Trade Commission’s
Bureau of Consumer Protection. Ms. Evans addressed
the group speaking about the FTC’s We Don’t Serve
Teens campaign. She received the award for her
proactive approach to combating underage drinking
through pushing for the development of the campaign
and reaching out to the NLLEA to help promote it.
The membership voted to host next year’s annual
conference with the Underage Drinking Enforcement
Training Center’s 10th National Leadership Conference. The Conference will be held in August 20 – 22
in Nashville, Tennessee. Lastly, Steven Ernst from the
California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control
was elected to the position of NLLEA Sergeant-at-Arms
from a field of four excellent candidates.

Members relax and play.

Law Enforcement Awards Luncheon
The conference ballroom was filled to capacity for the
Friday luncheon during which the NLLEA’s annual Law
Enforcement Awards were presented. (See
related article on page 5.) Awards were pre4

FTC Senior Attorney Janet Evans addresses membership.

Beth Mattfeld received plaque of appreciation.

The 2007-2008 NLLEA Executive Board gathered for a photo.

Closing Banquet
Friday evening’s Closing Banquet featured recognition
of several individuals. Speaking on behalf of the Association, Shawn Walker presented service awards to
Training Academy Coordinator Chuck Conkling and the
West Virginia Alcohol Beverage Control Administration
in recognition of their organizing and hosting the 2007
NLLEA Training Academy in Chester, West Virginia. A
plaque was also presented to Beth Mattfeld, formerly at
PIRE, for support given to the NLLEA and its Executive
Board over a two-year period.

2007 NLLEA Awards Recipients
The NLLEA’s Innovative Liquor Law Enforcement
Program of the Year is given in recognition of effective programs that have produced positive changes
community alcohol-related problems, or programs that
have resulted in new efficiencies or fiscal saving for
liquor law enforcement. This year’s recipient, California Alcoholic Beverage Control’s Grant Assistance
Program (GAP), was initiated in 1995 to increase
enforcement of alcohol beverage laws by local law
enforcement agencies. GAP funds have supported
minor decoy operations, shoulder tap operations, Cops
in Shops, and other undercover operations in licensed
beverage establishments.
GAP grants have been given to 276 agencies, resulting
in the disbursement of over $20 million in grant funds
since the program’s inception. Many of these grants
have spurred enduring multi-agency partnerships and
efficient pooling of law enforcement resources as well
as improved data reporting systems to track alcoholrelated crime and other data associated with licensed
alcohol establishments. GAP grants have been used
to train community residents on how to maintain logs of
nuisance conditions resulting from problem establishments and to educate alcohol licensees, servers, and
sellers on how to improve their adherence to the law.

The highlight of the event was the swearing in of the
2007-2008 NLLEA Board of Directors: President Stacy
Drakeford, Vice President Charles Sumner, Secretary/
Treasurer Ted Mahony, Sergeant-At-Arms Steve Ernst,
and Immediate Past President Shawn Walker.
The 21st Annual NLLEA was a smashing success.
Check out more pictures from the conference on the
NLLEA website www.nllea.org.

The California ABC’s Grant Assistance Program moves
liquor law enforcement in an important direction, resulting in sustained liquor law enforcement activity after the
grant periods are over. The program is a true examine
of innovation leading to greater enforcement, greater
efficiencies, and positive changes in communities.

Innovative Liquor Law Enforcement Program Award

John W. Britt Community Service Award is named
for a former Deputy Director for Operations for the
North Carolina Alcohol Law Enforcement Division
who died unexpectedly in 1995. John Britt was also
a charter member and past president of the NLLEA.
This 2007 award was given to Detective Blake Carlson of the Phoenix Police Department’s Liquor
Enforcement Detail for his work forging part5

nerships and collaborations to address a dangerous
crime trend affecting convenience stores in the City of
Phoenix and a neighboring jurisdiction.
Before the fall of 2006, cigarette and liquor thefts at
these stores had been treated like shoplifting; a misdemeanor crime. Det. Carlson examined information
further and found that these thefts were, in fact, pattern
robberies and burglaries providing steady revenue to
repeat criminal offenders. Over the course of approximately seven months, Det. Carlson worked with the
department’s Communications Bureau to update 911
operators and radio dispatchers about properly identifying these acts as burglaries and felonies. He also
worked with convenience store corporate representatives to learn more about their surveillance technology
and shared this information during patrol officers’ briefings. Det. Carlson also formed a task force to address
the crime and provided guidance to the Tempe Police
Department when it observed similar crime.
While Det. Carlson has always acknowledged the outstanding police work of his colleagues in apprehending
10 of the 14 suspects known to be committing these
burglaries and robberies, it cannot be overlooked that
he led the effort by identifying the problem, recognizing
its significance, and spearheading a coordinated, effective response that resulted in the successful apprehension of dangerous and violent career criminals.

John W. Britt Community Service Award

The Liquor Law Enforcement Agent of the Year
Award is given for acts of heroism or bravery, creativity
resulting in innovative programs, recognition by peers
and/or the local community, or other actions that enhance the image of an agency or law enforcement in
general. Alabama ABC Enforcement Division Agent
Brian Harvin received the 2007 award as a result of
his performance in the line of duty responding to a child
abduction alert. On the morning of Saturday, May 12,
2007, a four-year-old boy was abducted in Ashford,
Alabama while he was sleeping in a vehicle parked
outside of a convenience store. Once the abduction
was reported, law enforcement officers from
Ashford, two neighboring jurisdictions, and the
6
Enforcement Division began the search.

Approximately an hour after the initial report, Agent
Harvin observed a vehicle matching the description
of the stolen vehicle parked outside an apartment
complex in the neighboring jurisdiction of Dothan. He
approached the vehicle and observed the child alone
and asleep in the passenger seat, still in his seat belt.
Agent Harvin notified the Dothan Police Department
and the child was taken to the hospital for evaluation
before being reunited with his grateful family.

NLLEA Agent of the Year Award

The 2007 Liquor Law Enforcement Agency of the
Year was given to the New Hampshire State Liquor
Commission’s Bureau of Enforcement and Licensing for its multifaceted approach to preventing
underage access to alcohol, impaired driving, hazardous drinking, illegal gambling, and drug use. In
the past year, investigations led to the apprehension
of a college-based false ID manufacturer, the apprehension of the out-of-state ringleader of an identity
theft criminal operation, and the shutting down of illegal gambling operations functioning out of licensed
establishments. In this work, the agency has forged
collaborations with State Attorney General’s Drug Task
Force, the United States Secret Service field office
in Manchester, State Police, numerous local police
departments, and the fraud investigation units of two
credit card companies.

NLLEA Agency of the Year Award

In the interests of fulfilling the educational aspects of its
mission, the Bureau has offered specialized trainings
for servers and sellers of alcohol for a number of years,
and this past year partnered with the state’s Highway
Safety Agency, Department of Education, and Department of Corrections to launch an innovative program

that educates residents on the dangers of drinking
and driving. “The Ripple Effect” program involves BLE
agents transporting state prison inmates convicted of
DUI to schools and other venues to discuss how their
actions on one day have had continuing ripple effects
in the their lives and the lives of others.

WSWA Petitions Supreme Court on State
Alcohol Regulation

WSWA’s brief attempts to head off a possible finding by
the Supreme Court that those state laws are collectively
preempted by federal statute—a ruling, the organization argues, that would have dire consequences for a
state’s ability to regulate alcohol sales on their own.
The brief also cites the Supreme Court’s own decision
in Granholm v. Heald acknowledging states’ interest
in enforcing their own laws against underage access
and consumption, as well as the STOP ACT, passed
in 2006, in which Congress legislatively affirmed the
primacy of state power in such matters.

The Wine and Spirits Wholesalers of America, Inc. in
late August asked the U.S. Supreme Court to keep
controls over alcohol sales and delivery within the
realm of state regulatory powers, rather than cede
constitutionally granted state authority to the federal
government.
Filing an Amicus Curiae (“friend of the court”) brief,
WSWA noted that “states have a strong and legitimate
interest in enacting and enforcing laws that restrict underage access to alcohol” and have they been granted
authority to do so by the 21st Amendment, congressional enactments, and prior decisions of the Court.
The case, Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport
Association, involves a challenge by carriers to the
Tobacco Delivery Law enacted by Maine in 2003, which
requires tobacco sellers to verify the age and identity of
the purchaser when delivering their product by carrier.
WSWA elected to file a brief in the case because of possible ramifications for state regulation of carrier delivery
of beverage alcohol to consumers. Laws on the books
in other states aimed at alcohol delivery are worded
similarly to the Maine tobacco statute.

Said WSWA President and CEO Craig Wolf: “WSWA
opposes direct interstate sales of alcohol to consumers
because there is no credible way to verify the age of
the purchaser through an anonymous online sale, and
because carriers have repeatedly failed to ensure that
deliveries to minors are prevented. However, states
that do permit such sales should retain the power
to regulate carriers and hold them accountable when
alcohol deliveries to minors inevitably do occur.”
Wolf added, “Should the Supreme Court ultimately limit
a state’s ability to regulate carrier delivery of alcohol,
every state that has permitted such direct sales will
need to reassess the wisdom of allowing such sales
without any ability to control them.”

Alaska ABC Board Announces New
Enforcement Chief

Chief Enforcement
Officer Robert L. Beasley

Last August the Alaska Department of Public Safety’s Alcoholic
Beverage Control Board announced that Robert L. Beasley
had been appointed its Chief
Enforcement Officer. Chief Beasley began his law enforcement
career in 1985 and has served
throughout the State in a variety
of capacities, including as a
Fish & Wildlife Enforcement Officer, Chief of Police for the City
of Hoonah, Director of Public

Safety for the City of Unalaska and for the City of Dutch
Harbor. Chief Beasley is a certified police instructor
and also holds advanced police certification from the
Alaska Police Standards Council. He is a graduate of
the 194th FBI National Academy, the Intermountain
Law Enforcement Executive Command College, and
the Law Enforcement Management Institute. Chief
Beasley holds the distinction of being among few in
his field who are state certified in all three disciplines
of public safety: Police, Fire, and Emergency Medical
Services.
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Utah Regulators Vote to Reclassify
“Alcopops”
The Utah Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission
voted in late September to reclassify flavored malt beverages (aka “alcopops”) as liquor, a move that would
remove them from grocery and convenience store
shelves. The decision came in response to a request
from Utah Attorney General Mark Shurtleff, who has
argued that alcopops appeal to minor. The Commission
instructed the Utah Department of Alcoholic Beverage
Control to draft a rule that will be subject to a public
comment period before it is adopted or denied. The

Commissioners also approved publication of a rule
that would require the labels on all alcohol-containing
drinks in Utah to clearly read either “beer” or “alcoholic
beverage” to avoid confusing customers who could
unknowingly purchase beverages, particularly energy
drinks, that contain alcohol.
Source: Deseret Morning News, September 29,
2007

Distance Learning Well Suited to Law
Enforcement Professionals
Is having a Bachelor’s, Master’s or a PhD a long
held personal dream? Would having an advanced
degree enhance your career opportunities? Would
an educated workforce help your employees thrive
and advance the agency and its mission? For many
liquor law enforcement Agents and Supervisors,
the answer to all of these is a resounding yes.
But we often do not act on these dreams because
of time and cost. We don’t live near a university
offering the degree we are interested in. Work
schedules don’t allow us or our staff to attend
classes every Tuesday and Thursday at 2 pm.
Distance learning is one way to accomplish your
goals in an affordable and effective manner. The
asynchronous distance learning model (anywhere/
anytime) utilized by top tier online universities
allows learners to attend class on their schedule
regardless of shift or assignment. With some
universities you also have the option to begin a
new class each month so you can accelerate your
degree path, or you can take some time off to work
on a special assignment or deal with seasonal
demands with no repercussions.
Both an art and a science, liquor law enforcement
relies on technology, team work, management
skills, and analytic thinking to accomplish its mission. Online education can be an efficient and
effective way for liquor law enforcement professionals to master these and other skills. In short,
modern law enforcement thrives on educated
personnel. And education has been found to have
a direct correlation to ethical conduct and the capacity to adapt to change in the workplace.
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There was a time when on-line degrees were not
looked upon as favorably as brick and mortar
school degrees. That is no longer the case, with a
recent survey finding that 62 percent of employers
polled believe that online learning is equal to or
better than face to face classroom learning. Studies suggest the constant articulation of thoughts
through written assignments is one reason distance learners have higher scores than traditional
students on analytic and quantitative tests.
The online learner tends to be mature, professionally involved, self-directed, and highly motivated.
These traits are a perfect fit for a higher education
model that relies on individuals with self-discipline.
Happily, for law enforcement professionals, selfdiscipline is a virtue already learned.
Author: Major Mark Willingham is a long-time
NLLEA member and retired from Florida’s Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco. He is
the Director of the College of Law Enforcement &
Security at Northcentral University. Northcentral
University offers undergraduate and graduate
degrees in Criminal Justice, Public Administration,
Homeland Security and other specializations. He is
proud to offer NLLEA members and their staffs up
to a 40 percent discount on graduate tuition rates
and a highly competitive $250 per semester credit
for undergraduate tuition. Please contact Mark at
mwilling@fbinaa.org for more information.

Liquor Enforcement
Around the Nation
NY State Initiative Tackles Gangs, Drugs
Early last month, New York
State Attorney General Andrew M. Cuomo announced
an unprecedented takedown as part of his Guns,
Gangs and Drugs Initiative, netting 87 arrests through
an aggressive, multi-state, multi-law enforcement
agency action.
More than 400 law enforcement officers from over a
dozen agencies were involved in the arrests, which
were part of “Operation: Thunder and Lightening,” a
series of investigations being prosecuted by the Attorney General’s Organized Crime Task Force (OCTF).
Investigators utilized sophisticated covert surveillance
– including 95 wiretaps – as part of a cooperative approach with local law enforcement, leading to the seizure of over $260,000 in drugs, guns and cash to date,
including approximately $120,000 in cocaine, $35,000
in heroin, $5,000 in marijuana and ecstasy and over
$100,000 in cash were seized during the sweep. The
defendants are charged with a variety of crimes from
Conspiracy to Criminal Sale of a Controlled Substance,
which is punishable by up to 24-years in prison.
In Elmira, an undercover NYS tax investigator investigating the sale of tax-free alcohol at a bar was
propositioned with an alcohol-for-cocaine exchange.
This sparked an OCTF wiretap investigation resulting
in a grand jury indictment for 17 additional individuals.
Two other individuals were charged with misdemeanors for their role in the cocaine trafficking ring. Nearly
six ounces of cocaine were seized during this branch
of the investigation.
Describing the arrests, Chris Prather, Deputy Attorney
General-In-Charge of the Organized Crime Task Force
said they “prove that coordinated efforts by various law
enforcement entities can prove a formidable force.”
Acting Commissioner of the New York State Department of Taxation and Finance Barbara G. Billet
added, “Our undercover tax enforcement officers, while
pursuing cases involving excise tax evasion, often
find themselves in the more dangerous, high-stakes
netherworld of drug and firearms trafficking. Their
dedication illustrates that the Tax Department will use
every means available to capture and prosecute tax
criminals.” The Department of Taxation and Finance
is the state agency charged with enforcement of state
alcohol laws.

FBI Operation Yields Over 350 Arrests
On September 7, FBI Special
Agent in Charge Carmen S.
Adams announced over 350
arrests in Operation Clean
Sweep, an operation targeting violent offenders, gang members and drug felons
across a five-county area in northeastern Alabama. This
coordinated multi-agency action engaged over 300 law
enforcement personnel representing over forty local,
state and federal law enforcement agencies.
The arrests stemmed from an effort to reduce violent
crime in the counties of Marshall, DeKalb, Etowah, St.
Clair, and Blount. Operation Clean Sweep targeted
criminal violations involving drug distribution, drug
trafficking and illegal possession of firearms; however,
various other offenders were caught in the sweep,
including two previously deported undocumented residents. In addition to arrests were seizures of almost
30 firearms, significant amounts of cash, and various
drugs, including crystal methamphetamine, cocaine,
and marijuana. One of the incidental results was detection and eradication of marijuana growth discovered
by an Etowah County Sheriff’s helicopter conducting
flyovers in DeKalb County. Other by-products of the
operation included the recovery of 16 stolen vehicles,
the issuance of over 920 safety-related traffic citations,
and the impounding of over 180 other vehicles in the
five-county region.
“This week’s searches and arrests represent one of
the largest combined law enforcement operations to
remove narcotics distributors, gang members and
violent offenders from our streets in recent history,”
said Assistant Director Kenneth Kaiser, FBI HQ Criminal Investigative Division. The FBI coordinated the
operational and intelligence component of Operation
Clean Sweep, utilizing resources such as intelligence
analysts and agents with subject-matter and language
expertise, who conducted interviews, sifted through
information, and developed actionable intelligence.
The close cooperation and support from local, state and
federal law enforcement partners made this operation
successful. Local enforcement agencies included municipal police departments and county sheriffs’ offices.
State agencies consisted of the Alcohol Beverage
Control Board, the Alabama Bureau of Investigation
(ABI), the Department of Public Safety, Marine Police, and Park Police. In federal partnership were the
Drug Enforcement Administration, the United States
Marshals Service, the Bureau of Alcohol Tobacco and
Firearms, Immigration and Customs Enforcement, and
the Tennessee Valley Authority Police.
9

Massachusetts Partnership Drives Sales
to Minors Down
The Massachusetts Chapter of MADD’s collaboration
with the Massachusetts Alcoholic Beverage Control
Commission and local police departments appears to
be raising retailer compliance with the minimum purchase age law. Approximately 90 percent of the 559
establishments visited during retail compliance check
operations late last spring asked for ID and refused to
sell alcohol to the undercover underage buyers.
Undercover investigations were conducted in 27
communities throughout the state. The number of
establishments per community ranged from five to 40.
Eleven communities achieved 100 percent compliance,
including three communities with over 30 outlets each.
In the town with the lowest compliance, Williamstown,
12 of 22 retail establishments sold alcohol to the underage youth.

$250K of Imported Wine Stolen in
Phoenix
Between February and April of 2007, 737 cases of toptier wine were stolen from the Hungarian Wholesale
Liquor Store in Phoenix. More than 6,000 bottles of
wine with the Vivamus label – which carries an average retail value of $40 per bottle – placed the value of
this stolen merchandise to more than $250,000 and
right into the radar of Arizona’s Department of Liquor
Licenses & Control (DLLC) investigations team.
DLLC investigators, with the assistance of the Phoenix Police Department’s Liquor Enforcement Detail,
obtained three search warrants, recovered more than
300 cases of stolen wine, and made two significant
arrests. An initial 27 cases of stolen wine were found
at a local deli and market. In-house surveillance tape
at the business showed Janos Konc, 57, presenting,
selling, and stocking the stolen wine.
Another 32 cases of wine were recovered from Konc’s
girlfriend’s home. Konc told his girlfriend he needed a

Arizona DLLC Agents recover stolen product.
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place to store wine that he had purchased at auction.
An additional 261 cases were recovered from storage
space she had rented.
Three days after the story hit the Phoenix news, DLLC
received a call from a witness stating that he had seen
the news report and wanted to surrender multiple
cases of wine, some with the Vivamus label, that Albert
Kovacs, 79, asked him to store in his home because
Kovacs’ air conditioner had gone out. Police recovered
another 32 cases of stolen wine from this witness.
The state charged Janos Konc with three Class II Felonies: Fraud Schemes/Artifices, Trafficking and Stolen
Property, and Theft. This was Konc’s seventh arrest
in Phoenix since October 2001. Konc is being held
on Federal Immigration and Customs charges and is
pending deportation. Albert Kovacs was the landlord
of Hungarian Wholesale Liquor Store’s building and
is charged with Dealing in Spirituous Liquor without a
license in addition to the same three Class II Felonies
as Konc.

Latino Businesses Receive Tailored RBS
Training
The Montgomery County Maryland Department of Liquor Control received state funding to
conduct RBS training for Hispanic-owned alcohol establishments last summer. According
to Katherine Durbin who serves
as Chief of Licensure, Regulation and Education for
department, the program involves working with businesses that serve primarily Hispanic clientele to ensure
they understand the law and implement responsible
business policies and practices.
The 4-hour training engages business owners, managers, and employees, and is conducted entirely in
Spanish. Training components cover state and local
alcohol laws, the effects of intoxication on the body, the
nature of alcohol-related problems in the county, and
the role hospitality businesses can play in preventing
alcohol problems. Training participants also learn how
to check IDs, prevent intoxication, recognize signs of
intoxication, and refuse sale to intoxicated persons
and underage youth.
The training wraps up with discussion on how the
problems caused by intoxicated Hispanics might
reflect on the Latino community in general within the
predominately non-Hispanic county. According to the
certified alcohol prevention and treatment counselor
who conducts the training, this closing discussion
adds another dimension to why responsible beverage
service is important.

The Law Corner
“Substitutions Are Allowed in This
Game”
by Aidan J. Moore, JD
In March of 2007 the Tennessee Court
of Appeals rendered its opinion in
an appeal taken by the City of Chattanooga Beer Board in Chattanooga
Restaurant Partnership, Inc. v. City of
Chattanooga Beer Bd. Slip Copy, 2007
WL 906765, Tenn.Ct.App., 2007.
The City of Chattanooga Beer Board temporarily suspended the beer license issued to the Chattanooga
Restaurant Partnership d/b/a Chattanooga Food and
Drink, which operates a bar commonly known as “The
Drink.” The seven-day suspension was based on a finding of two violations of Chattanooga City Code 5-48(A).
The Drink appealed the decision to the Trial Court.
Following a trial de novo, the Trial Court found only one
violation of the applicable ordinance and reduced the
suspension to three days. The Trial Court also offered
The Drink the option of paying a $1,500 fine in lieu of
the suspension. The Beer Board appealed claiming
the Trial Court erred in finding only one violation of
the ordinance and in offering The Drink the option of
paying a fine in lieu of suspension.

Issues on Appeal
The City’s appeal raised three issues:
• Whether T.C.A. § 57-5-108(d) limits the scope of
review of decisions made by the Appellant, City of
Chattanooga Beer Board, in a de novo hearing.
• Whether the Trial Court erred in finding that the Appellee committed one (1) offense of the Appellant’s
beer ordinances and regulations.
• Whether a violation of Chattanooga City Code §
5-48 requires that an underage person personally
purchase an alcoholic beverage.

The Facts of the Case
The Drink was charged with two violations of § 5-48(A)
of the Chattanooga City Code. This ordinance provides, in relevant part, that:
“No sale of beer or other alcoholic beverages shall be
made to any person under the age of twenty-one (21)
years; nor shall any person purchase or otherwise

obtain any such beverage for any person under the
age of twenty-one (21)....”
Following a hearing before the Beer Board, The
Drink was found to have committed two violations of
§ 5-48(A) and the Beer Board imposed a seven-day
loss of license. The Drink filed a petition for writ of
certiorari with the Hamilton County Chancery Court1
and requested a de novo hearing. The Chancery Court
granted the writ and the decision of the Beer Board
was stayed pending a de novo trial on the merits.

The Trial
The trial was conducted in June of 2006, with the first
witness being Erin Keller who was 20 years old at the
time of trial. Keller testified that on September 23, 2005,
she went to the Drink and she “just kind of walked
in” without showing any identification. Her testimony
under questioning continued:
K: I was sitting there talking to some friends, and a
guy bought a drink and I took a sip of it and sit [sic]
it down.... It did have alcohol in it.
Q: When the officers confronted you about the drink
you had, you admitted you had an alcoholic beverage?
K: I believe so.
Q: At any point while you were in the club, were you
checked for identification as to your age?
K: I was only in there for about 20 minutes. I wasn’t
there very long. I had just gotten there.
Keller added that she did not actually purchase an
alcoholic drink and did not offer anyone money to buy
her a drink. Keller stated that she “felt like” she was
asked by the police officers to cooperate with them in
the prosecution of The Drink and, in return, she would
not be cited for underage consumption of alcohol.
The next witness was Officer John Collins. At the
time of his testimony, Officer Collins had been with the
Chattanooga Police Department for thirteen years and
with the beer inspector’s office for four years. Officer
Collins testified that while conducting a “bar check” on
September 23, 2005:
“We went into the bar, [and] looked around. I saw
Ms. Keller with a drink in her hand. I approached
her. I showed her my badge, identified myself....
She showed me an ID that did say she was
underage. I asked her where she got the drink;
she said she got it from an employee, then
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she changed her story to she got it from a friend.
We did take her outside at that time, contacted
her parents...”
Officer Collins also approached another patron of The
Drink named Kasey Nicholson and testified about this
encounter:
“I approached Ms. Nicholson and asked her for
an ID. She stated she didn’t have one. I asked
her what she was drinking. She told me it was
vodka and Sprite. She did not have an arm band
on, which The Drink uses for people that are over
21. She also did not have a marking on her hand,
which The Drink uses for people under the age of
21. She didn’t have any markings either way....
I told Keller and Nicholson that we were not
going to charge them with the offense, but we
were going to subpoena them to appear before
the Beer Board to give testimony.”
The next witness was Sergeant Mark Haskins who
testified that he saw Keller with a drink that later was
determined to be an alcoholic drink. He also testified
that he did not witness Nicholson with a drink, nor
did he witness an employee of The Drink serve any
alcoholic beverages to patrons who were underage.

N: Yes.
Q. You did. Tell us why. Why would you say that?
N: Because when they first approached me, I was
scared to death. I didn’t know what was going
on. And then when we got outside in the parking
lot, I calmed down and, you know, collected my
thoughts, and I told them no, I wasn’t drinking. I
spoke to my dad, and when I got to speak to my
dad, he said ... they’re going to let you go, just
work with them. So he said if you just stick with
your first story and just stick with everything that
I say, they will let you go. Obviously I didn’t want
to go to jail, so I just said Okay....
Q: Did the police officers ever say anything to you
about what you needed to say about the Chattanooga Drink on how you got alcohol in your drink
that evening?
N: No. They just told me to stick to your first story,
and we’ll get you out of here. If not, then we will
take you in....
At the conclusion of the proof, the Trial Court
announced its decision from the bench. The
Trial Court stated, in relevant part, as follows:

The Drink called Nicholson as a witness. Nicholson,
who was 20 years old, testified that she was not drinking alcohol on the night in question because she was
a designated driver. Nicholson stated that she was at
The Drink for approximately 30 to 45 minutes with a
group of friends. Several drinks were served at their
table, and Nicholson took one of the drinks that was
“sitting at the table.” When she picked up the drink,
Nicholson did not know whether it had alcohol in it.
Eventually, Nicholson was approached by a police
officer. According to Nicholson’s testimony:

“…The evidence before the court was that one person named Erin Keller was present in the plaintiff’s
place of business on September 23, 2005, and
she was in possession of an alcoholic beverage.

N: I was standing on the side of my table, and they
walked up to me. I had a Sprite and lime in my
hand. I didn’t have a wristband and I didn’t have
an X. They asked me where my wristband was and
how I got in there without anything. So I told them
I just walked in with a group, we were escorted
in to the table, and that’s why. He said, Will you
please come with me? ... And so they escorted
me out. We went outside, and they asked for all
my information several times, and called my dad
[...].”

Her testimony here in court is consistent with her
testimony before the Board. So the Court finds
no violation occurred with the person named
Erin Keller. (emphasis added)

Q: At any time during the evening, did you tell the
officers you had been drinking, or that you had an
alcoholic beverage?
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Her testimony before the Board and her testimony here in court is that she did not purchase
that alcoholic beverage from an employee
of the plaintiff. She testified that a guy who
was in the place of business had bought
her a drink and that she took a sip from it.

The second incident of selling to a person under
the age of 21 involves Kasey Nicholson. Ms. Nicholson’s testimony is that she was in the place of
business with a group of people, that drinks were
ordered and drinks were brought to the table,
that the drink she had was served at her table,
and that when she picked it up, she didn’t know
whether it was an alcoholic beverage or not.
When she was first approached by the officer
he asked what she was drinking, she told him
vodka and Sprite. After she learned his iden-

tity, she changed the description to Sprite and
lime. And that has been her testimony here.
However, it is significant to the Court that drinks
in general were served to the table without any
person taking the responsibility of ensuring that
an underage person didn’t get one of the alcoholic drinks. So the Court finds a violation with
regard to Ms. Nicholson. (emphasis added)
Having found a violation, the appropriate punishment appears to be the same that has been
consistently imposed by the Board apparently
during the years October 2004 forward, and
that [is] a suspension of three days; or in lieu
of the suspension, payment of a $1,500 fine.”

Analysis of Appellate Court
Citing earlier Tennessee case law “[t]he factual findings
of the Trial Court are accorded a presumption of correctness, and we will not overturn those factual findings
unless the evidence preponderates against them.” See
Tenn. R.App. P. 13(d); Bogan v. Bogan, 60 S.W.3d 721,
727 (Tenn .2001). With respect to legal issues, our review is conducted “under a pure de novo standard of
review, according no deference to the conclusions of
law made by the lower courts.” Southern Constructors,
Inc. v. Loudon County Bd. Of Educ., 58 S .W.3d 706,
710 (Tenn.2001).
The Court also acknowledged that “[t]he parties are in agreement that the Beer Board had
the authority to suspend the beer license of the
Drink’s owner or, in the alternative, to offer the
owner the option of paying a fine in lieu of suspension.” See Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-5-108(a)(2)(A).
The Court examined applicable statutory provisions that
applied to this appeal. “Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-5-108(d)
unequivocally states that a trial in the circuit or chancery
court is de novo. This means that “the cause is tried as if
it originated in the circuit or chancery court” and the trial
judge “is required to make an independent judgment on
the merits ... [which] results in the trial judge substituting
his judgment for that of the beer board....” See Richards
v. Lewisburg Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n, 543 S.W.2d
852, 854 (Tenn.1977) (quoting Cantrell v. DeKalb Co.
Beer Board, 376 S .W.2d 480 (1964)). If the Beer Board
in the present case had the authority to offer the license
holder the option of paying a fine in lieu of suspension,
which it did, then it necessarily follows that the Trial
Court must have that same authority when “substituting” its judgment for that of the Beer Board.

The second issue reviewed by the Court was whether
the Trial Court erred when it found only one violation
of Chattanooga City Code § 5-48(A). The Court asserted:
“[u]nlike appellate courts, trial courts are able
to observe witnesses as they testify and to assess their demeanor, which best situates trial
judges to evaluate witness credibility. See State
v. Pruett, 788 S.W.2d 559, 561 (Tenn.1990);
Bowman v. Bowman, 836 S.W.2d 563, 566
(Tenn.Ct.App.1991). Thus, trial courts are in
the most favorable position to resolve factual
disputes hinging on credibility determinations.
See Tenn-Tex Properties v. Brownell-Electro,
Inc., 778 S.W.2d 423, 425-26 (Tenn.1989);
Mitchell v. Archibald, 971 S.W.2d 25, 29 (Tenn.
Ct.App.1998). Accordingly, appellate courts will
not re-evaluate a trial judge’s assessment of
witness credibility absent clear and convincing
evidence to the contrary. See Humphrey v. David Witherspoon, Inc., 734 S.W.2d 315, 315-16
(Tenn.1987); Bingham v. Dyersburg Fabrics
Co., Inc., 567 S.W.2d 169, 170 (Tenn.1978).
We agree with the Trial Court’s interpretation
of the ordinance. Based on the facts as found
by the Trial Court, the “guy” who purchased
the drink for Keller is the one who violated the
ordinance. We conclude that the clear language
of the ordinance is such that it would not support a violation against the Drink based on the
relevant facts as found by the Trial Court... [t]
he judgment of the Trial Court finding only one
violation of the ordinance is affirmed. We note,
however, that we do not hold here that a seller
who sells a drink to someone who is of legal
drinking age knowing that the person who purchased the drink intends to give that drink to a
minor does not violate this ordinance as we are
not confronted with that situation in this case.
The judgment of the Trial Court is affirmed.”

Summary
This case offers a good example of the types of issues
that may be raised when an appeal is taken from a
civilian review or licensing board to a court. Laws vary
widely and it is important to know whether an appellate
review allows for a de novo review or it is limited to a
due process review of the record. If you are unsure
you may wish to consult with your legal advisor.

1 The Chancery Court handles cases involving domestic relations, worker’s compensation, estates, trusts, contracts, review of
administrative action of governmental agencies and boards, collection of delinquent taxes, guardianships, and conservatorships, dissolution of partnerships and corporations, enforcement of liens, boundary lines, breach of contract, fraud, election
contests, and other matters of a civil nature.
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The NLLEA would like to thank the following
contributors to this newsletter:

To the NLLEA Community:
Tragedy has struck the NH Liquor Law
Enforcement Community. NH Liquor
Investigator Joe Fussell and his wife, Christine,
have suffered an unthinkable loss with the death
of their six-month-old daughter, Olyvia, who
died unexpectedly on September 6, 2007.
The NH Liquor Enforcement Bureau is asking
the NLLEA family to pull together for Joe
and Christine. Unfortunately there was no life
insurance on Olyvia, and the financial burden
was heavy. NH Liquor Enforcement and their
brothers and sisters in law enforcement are
digging deep to help the Fussell family, but more
help is needed. If you are able to help, please
make checks or money orders payable to:
The Fussell Family. Any donation would be
greatly appreciated. If your respective agencies
have an association, please ask them to reach out
to another badge.
Contributions may be sent to:
New Hamshire Liquor Enforcement Police
Officer’s Association
c/o NH State Liquor Commission
Bureau of Enforcement and Licensing
P.O. Box 1795
Concord, NH 03302-1795
Attention: Aaron Chapple
If you would like to send cards, letters, or
anything else, please send them to Joe through
his dad. The address is:
Joe Fussell
c/o Ronald Fussell
15 Viekis Drive
Nashua, NH 03062
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Winter 2008
We’re looking for articles for the Winter
2008 issue of the NLLEAgram. If you
would like to contribute an article, news
about your agency and its programs,
or career updates to the next issue,
please submit to the address below by
January 4, 2008.
NLLEA
11720 Beltsville Drive, Suite 900
Calverton, MD 20705
Phone: 301-755-2795
Fax: 301-755-2799
Email: support@nllea.org

